## 2016 Ballot Question Sponsor Contact Information

**Constitutional Amendment R -** HJR 1003 (2015) Constitutional Amendment relating to the authority of the Board of Regents

Placed on the ballot by the 2015 Legislature

Referred Law 19 - An Act to revise certain provisions regarding elections and election petitions

Cory Heidelberger - 912 N 1st St., Aberdeen, SD 57401

Referred Law 20 - SB 177 - An Act to establish a youth minimum wage

Cory Heidelberger - 912 N 1st St., Aberdeen, SD 57401

**Constitutional Amendment S -** An initiated amendment to the South Dakota Constitution to expand the rights for crime victims

Jason Glodt - 109 S. Pierre Street, Pierre, SD 57501

**Constitutional Amendment T -** An initiated amendment to the South Dakota Constitution to provide for state legislative redistricting by a commission

Doug Sombke - 1102 N Main St, Groton, SD 57445

Karla Hofhenke - 1865 Iowa Ave SE, Huron, SD 57350

Matt Sibley - 1442 Wisconsin Ave SW, Huron, SD 57350

**Initiated Measure 21 -** An initiated measure to set a maximum finance charge for certain licensed money lenders (36%)

Steve Hildebrand - 834 S. Phillips Ave, Sioux Falls, SD 57104

Steve Hickey - 4501 N. Ellis Road, Sioux Falls, SD 57107

Reynold Nesiba - 201 S Menlo Ave, Sioux Falls, SD 57104

**Constitutional Amendment U -** An initiated amendment to the South Dakota Constitution limiting the ability to set statutory interest rates for loans (18%)

Lisa Furlong - 580 Dexter Drive #101, North Sioux City, SD 57049

**Initiated Measure 22 -** An Act to revise certain provisions concerning campaign finance and lobbying, to create a democracy credit program, to establish an ethics commission, and to make an appropriation therefor.

Don Frankenfeld - 1307 38th Street, Rapid City, SD 57702

Rick Weiland - 1109 South Phillips Ave, Sioux Falls, SD 57105

**Constitutional Amendment V -** An initiated amendment to the South Dakota Constitution establishing nonpartisan elections

Rick Weiland - 1109 South Phillips Ave, Sioux Falls SD 57105

Initiated Measure 23 - An initiated measure to give certain organizations the right to charge fees

Scott Niles - PO Box 407, Newell, SD 57760

Will Thomsen - 101 S Fairfax Ave, Sioux Falls, SD 57103

## Sponsors are not required to provide email addresses or phone numbers.

The South Dakota Secretary of State will have the 2016 Ballot Question Pamphlet available at the end of August on our website <a href="mailto:sdsos.gov/">sdsos.gov/</a>. For more information on ballot questions and Attorney General Explanations, please visit our website. <a href="https://sdsos.gov/elections-voting/upcoming-elections/general-information/2016-ballot-questions.aspx">https://sdsos.gov/elections-voting/upcoming-elections/general-information/2016-ballot-questions.aspx</a>